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	PRESS RELEASE


Winter touristic season wasn’t good for traders 
(Final report of 4th quarter of 2015 to 1st quarter of 2016) 

(Prague, May 3, 2016) Besides sport venues and skating stadiums, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority focused on public alimentation workplaces and stands with refreshments as well as on rentals with sport equipment during inspections in ski resorts. Mild winter with little snow influenced the business as well as the number of inspections especially in the fourth quarter of 2015. The number of flaws was high despite the low number of inspections. Inspectors detected defects especially concerning hospitality services, namely in one third of all cases. Most frequent defects concerned violations of principles of fair selling when vendors failed to provide declared amount of drinks, especially spirits, and failure to inform consumers about prices of offered products or services. 102 fines amounting to CZK 178,500 were lawfully imposed during the inspection action. 
In the period from October 10, 2015, to March 31, 2016, within the inspection action focused on inspection of offer and sale of products and provision of services during the winter touristic season 405 inspections were carried out. Flaws were detected in 115 cases, i.e. 28.4%. Inspectors focused especially on compliance with provisions of the Act on Consumer Protection (Act No. 634/1992 Coll.). Both physical and legal persons were inspected in the areas visited by consumers especially in the winter time. 

	Inspections carried out in winter season 2015 to 2016 (4. Q 2015 to 1. Q 2016)

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Detected breaches in %

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Prague
	32
	3
	9.4%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	45
	12
	26.7%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	67
	24
	35.8%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	105
	38
	36.2%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	60
	14
	23.3%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	43
	5
	11.6%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	53
	19
	35.8%

	Total
	405
	115
	28.4%


Detected flaws and breaches
Inspectors most frequently saw violations of provisions of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection:

· Principles of fairness of sale, namely the obligation to sell products of correct weight or amount and to enable consumers to check the correctness of these data (section 3 par. 1 letter a) were breached in 47 cases; 

· Proper information about prices of offered products or services (section 12) wasn’t provided to consumers in 28 cases; 

· 13 sellers didn’t issue bill of purchase of products or use of services with all requirements based on consumer’s request (section 16); 

· Purchase of meals and drinks was billed to the detriment of a consumer in 5 cases (section 3 par 1 letter c);
· Violation of the prohibition to use unfair commercial practices (section 4) was proven in 4 cases;
· Violations of other provisions of the law were detected in individual cases.

Violations of the Act on the Czech Trade Inspection Authority (Act No. 64/1986 Coll.) were discovered within 21 inspections and in 2 other cases inspectors proved breaches of other legal regulations within the surveillance scope of the CTIA.
Imposed measures and sanctions
Within the inspections of services offered within winter touristic season, prohibition of sale of 75 pieces of products amounting to CZK 4,198 was imposed as well as prohibition to use 27 measuring instruments without any valid certification until remedy would be made.
Based on violations of generally binding legal regulations, 102 fines amounting to CZK 178,500 were lawfully imposed during the inspection action. 

Conclusion
Results of the inspection action carried out by the Czech Trade Inspection Authority and focused on sellers of goods and providers of services during the winter touristic season 2015 to 2016 were as negative for consumers as was the weather. Consumer rights are permanently damaged in inspected ski resorts, especially in the field of public alimentation services (refreshments, restaurants, hotels) when most frequently declared amounts of drinks are not provided. An inspection action focused on commercial activities that are typical for summer touristic season will be the follow-up of the winter inspection action.
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